

No. 17-742

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARY ANNE SAUSE,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY J. BAUER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL
PROSECUTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
WILLIAM R. PETERSON
LYNNE N. POWERS
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana Street,
Suite 4000
Houston, Texas 77002
T. 713.890.5000
F. 713.890.5001

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. NELSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
F. 214.466.4001
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court’s Review Is Needed To Resolve A Serious Conflict With This Court’s Cases That Threatens Vital Law-Enforcement Interests.....	4
II. Permitting The Tenth Circuit’s Decision To Stand Would Undermine Vital Law- Enforcement Objectives.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	4
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	5, 6
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	11, 12
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	3, 6, 13
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	7
<i>Salahuddin v. Goord</i> , 467 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	4
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	12
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	5, 6, 7
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)	6, 7
RULES	
SUPREME COURT RULE 37.2	1
SUPREME COURT RULE 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Edwin Meese III & John Malcolm, <i>Policing in America: Lessons from the Past, Opportunities for the Future</i> , HERITAGE FOUND. (Sept. 18, 2017), http://www.heritage.org/crime-and-justice/report/policing-america-lessons-the-past-opportunities-the-future	8, 9
Edwin Meese III & John Malcolm, <i>Solutions for Policing in the 21st Century</i> , HERITAGE FOUND. (Sept. 21, 2017), http://www.heritage.org/crime-and-justice/commentary/solutions-policing-the-21st-century	8
POLICE EXECUTIVE RESEARCH FORUM, CONSTITUTIONAL POLICING AS A CORNERSTONE OF COMMUNITY POLICING (Apr. 2015), https://ric-zai-inc.com/Publications/cops-p324-pub.pdf	8
Reauthorization of the Civil Rights Div. of the U.S. Dep’t of Justice: <i>Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives</i> , 109th Cong. 3 (2005), https://www.usdoj.gov/crt/speeches/acosta_2005_oversight.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE CMTY. RELATIONS SERV., COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICES TOOLKIT FOR POLICING: GUIDE TO CRITICAL ISSUES IN POLIC- ING, https://www.justice.gov/crs/file/836416/ download (last visited Dec. 14, 2017)	13
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE CMTY. RELATIONS SERV., COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICES TOOLKIT FOR POLICING: IMPORTANCE OF POLICE-COMMUNITY RELATIONSHIPS AND RESOURCES FOR FURTHER READING, https://www.justice.gov/crs/file/836486/ download (last visited Dec. 2, 2017)	10
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, PRINCIPLES OF GOOD PO- LICING: AVOIDING VIOLENCE BETWEEN POLICE AND CITIZENS (Sept. 2003), https://www. justice.gov/archive/crs/pubs/principlesofgood policingfinal092003.pdf	7
